
!!Si: E I ~ llll 

Jif\-'Y I) .A~ 
PARTS LIST 

JW-8BL -20-1 
JW-28BL -20-1 
JW-8BL -30-1 
JW-28BL -30-1 

• SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



§~ 
· CONTENTS 

Page 

iitli~ J:.tli . . .. • . . . . . • .. • . • . . . • . . . • . . . . • • . . . . . . . . . • • 1,. 2 
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER 

fq3jtff~ lflfq3jt~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 4 

PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 

~~~ ,,::,..t-::f-1)- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5, 6 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, HAND WHEEL 

J:.~ .. :t-•J- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 8 

ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY 

:i!LJm~ :i!"J~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9, 10 
FEED DOG, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT 

:t.rx±i:t(:ti) .. r~ ....................................... 11.12 
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK DRIVING SHAFT 

:t.r-x ± t:t < ti) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 14 

HOOK SADDLE (LEFT) 

!JIJ-T-;t1j . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15, 16 
TENSION BRACKET 

t!J3;tffj;;:;t1j,\* .. *'~~ .. .. . .. .. .. . .. .. .. . .. . . .. .. .. .. . .. .. . .. 17, 18 
PRESSER BAR SPRING, BOBBIN WINDER 

1-tli~1 
ACCESSORIES 1 

1-tlia62 
ACCESSORIES 2 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 19, 20 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21, 22 

~lj:;1C~ · • • • · • • • • · • • • • • • • • • • • • • · • • • • • • • • • • · • • • • 23, 24 
PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE 

~ .... ::E. -, --:.;~ 
TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS 

. . . . . . . .. . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . .. . . 25 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



rm*& .. 1:.*& 
FACE PLATE ARM , TOP COVER 

21 

23 -----------

-1-

5 
\ 

\ 

45------

44 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



mit& .. .Lt& 
FACE PLATE ARM TOP COVER 

' - I I 6 ~ 

6 0 

~· No. rul~ift:~ 0 ('.1 M ~:g DESCRIPTION ('.1 ~ M I 

PARTS NO. ~ ~ ...J QTY aJ aJ 
aJ co aJ co 
Cf ('.1 c:o ('.1 

I I I 

1 70079 * * * * 1 mit& FACE PLATE 
2 11570 * * * * 1 mit&.t.l:.ilt:>:Q.t: THUMB SCREW 13/64X32 L=7.0 
3 70080 * * * * 1 mit&*tf FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE 
4 10597 * * * * 2 mifli*tf.t.l:.ilt:>tl.t: SCREW 1 /8X40 L=3.3 
5 18004 * * * * 1 J:.t& (f~) ARM CAP (REAR) 
6 10704 * * * * 1 J:.t&~tl.t: SCREW 3/16X28 L=6.5 
7 10703 * * * * 1 J:. tlj 'J ·;ry~- WASHER 
8 18103 * * * * 1 ;;t 1' JL-?~?(f~) LUBRICATING OIL CUP (REAR) 
9 7041 * * * * 1 ;;t-1' JL-?~?(~).t.l:.ilf:>tl.L: SCREW 1 /8X44 L=7.0 
10 18104 * * * * 1 ;;t-1' JL-?~?(~)?J:JL-1-- OIL PAD 
11 70181 * * * * 1 i!ll ;t\ OIL WICK 
12 70186 * * * * 1 t::: .::.-'"'' ~1'-:1 VINYL TUBE 
13 70182 * * * * 1 ~EB JC\ OIL WICK 
14 70187 * * * * 1 t::' .::.-JL-i\1'-:1 VINYL TUBE 
15 20018C * * * * 1 *~~*~P.FfCt!) BOBBIN WINDER TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE 
16 150326 * * * * 1 *~~*aPoJ.::r,c,.tf TENSION STUD 
17 20019 * * * * 2 ~.::rnn. TENSION DISC 
18 20020 * * * * 1 i:L-Hn. TENSION RELEASE DISC 
19 70095 * * * * 1 fiBJ~;1,.-;jiJ~?· TENSION SPRING 
20 20021 * * * * 1 *~~~.::rc-v·;~t--;-·;~t--(A) TENSION THUMB NUT (A) 
21 20025 * * * * 1 *~~*DI=ffl*tflt TENSION STUD THREAD GUIDE 
22 10652 - - * * 1 *~.::r~c.,tf;-·;~t-- NUT 
23 70081 - - * * 1 J:. fJi ( itiJ) ARM CAP (FRONT) 
24 10704 - * * 1 J:.t&~tl.t: SCREW 3/16X28 L=6.5 
25 10703 - * * 1 J:. t& 'J ·:.~.Y~- WASHER 
26 70082 - - * * 1 ;;t-1' JL-?~?(flf) LUBRICATING OIL CUP (FRONT) 
27 70115 - * * 1 ;;t-1' '"'?~?<flf)?.r.JL-r OIL PAD 
28 70180 - * * 1 ;m~ OIL WICK 
29 70185 - - * * 1 t::: .::.-}1,.1'\1'-:1 VINYL TUBE 
30 70111 * * * * 1 *~*tfit BOBBIN WINDER THREAD GUIDE 
31 8040 * * * * 1 *~*tilt .t.l:.d:>tl.t: SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0 
32 30025 * * * * 1 'J•;t'Y~- WASHER 
33 70092 * * * * 1 7-.L...i!ll*i ARM OIL PLUG 
34 70116 * - * - 1 ttt& THROAT PLATE 
34 70290 - * - * 1 'tt& 1/4" THROAT PLATE 1/4" 
35 6031-01 - * - * 1 tt fJi .t.l:. d) tl. 1.: SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.3 
35 6031-01 * * - 2 tHi.t.l:.ilt:>tl.t. SCREW 11 /64X40 L=8.3 
36 11162 - * *" 1 'tfli~ilt):Q.!; SET SCREW 3.4X36 L=5.4 
37 11163 - * - * 1 t:~ THROAT PLATE STOP 
38 70119 * * - 1 ~fli(~) BED SUDE (LEFT) 
38 70218 * - * 1 ~t/j(~) 1/4" BED SLIDE (LEFT) 114" 
39 70120 * - * - 1 :fqfli (;t:j) BED SLIDE (RIGHT) 
39 70224 * - * 1 :fqfjj(;t:j) 1/4" BED SLIDE (RIGHT) 1 I 4" 
40 10667 * * * * 1 :fqflit:~ BED SLIDE STOP 
41 10668 * * * * 1 ~fll;1,.-;j1J~?" BED SLIDE STOP SPRING 
42 70214 - * - * 1 ~Lf& BED SLIDE (FRONT) 
43 13085 - * - * 1 ~Lf&.t.l:.ilt:>:Q.L:, SCREW 13/64X32 L=4.3 
44 10794 * * * * 5 .:E:.At.J·:.~-:1 ( 3/8) BALL OILER 
45 30046 * * * * 1 7-'A*l.t.l:.ilt:>:Q.I:, SCREW M4X0.7 L=4.0 
46 30137 * * * * 2 :<fi:i;$;k;tf.l(A) MACHINE SUPPORTING BOLT 
47 143657 * * * * 1 *~~MJ.::r-7-T.r.·;~t-- RATCHET 
48 153672 * * * * 1 *~~tm.::rc-v·;~t--;-·;~t--(B) TENSION THUMB NUT (B) 

-2-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



PRESSER BAR, 

---39 

-SBL-20-1 
-BBL-30-1 v 

9 

29 

ff -28BL-20-1 
-28BL-30-1 

-SBL-20-1 
-SBL-30-1 l 

-SBL-20-1 
-SBL-30-1 

-3-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~;{.~ .. !:ptffljt~ 
PRESSER BAR VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 

' 
I ~ ~ 0 

~· No. $~iliS- 0 N <") 

~~ DESCRIPTION N ~ <") I 
I I ...J 

PARTS NO. ...J al ...J al QTY al co al <0 
00 N "" N 
I I I I 

1 70027 * - * - 1 itf*± i:l NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 
1 70201 - * - * 1 itt*± i:l NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 
2 70028 * * * * 1 jff*± i:lt::~ NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME HINGE STUD 
3 10728 * * * * 1 ;wit::\ OIL WICK 
4 70029 * * * * 1 ttf*± i:lt::~ .Ll::.clt.>td.L:. SCREW 6.75X24 L=19.5 
5 70022 * * * * 1 jt.ffm~ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION STUD 
6 10726 * * * * 1 ;wit::\ OIL WICK 
7 10532 * * * * 2 tt.ffm~*WitJ.t:. PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=9.0 
8 70023 * - * - 1 ~tf* NEEDLE BAR 
8 70230 - * - * 1 tt.ff 1/4 NEEDLE BAR 1/4 
9 N3324 * - * - 1 ~t DYX3 #24 NEEDLE DY X 3 #24 
9 N3324 - * - * 2 !t DYX3 #24 NEEDLE DY X 3 #24 
10 70025 * * - 1 ~t .Ll::.clt.>td. L:. SCREW 3/16X32 L=5.5 
10 70025 - * - * 2 ~t .Ll::.clt.>td. L:. SCREW 3/16X32 L=5.5 
11 70030 * * * * 1 17-Jt- NEEDLE BAR LOCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET 
12 15055 * * * * 1 -( 7-Ji.-.Ll::.clt.>td.L:. SCREW 1 /64X32 L=9.0 
13 70024 * - * - 1 itf*!rdf NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 
14 10534 * - * - 1 tt.ff!fdit.Ll::. SCREW 2.25X48 L=2.6 
15 70006 * * * * 1 ~p;jf* PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE 
16 10761 * * * * 1 ~~f*.Ll::.clt.>td.L:. SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0 
17 10538 * * * * 1 :tfl3 ,;t.ff.)(-$1 Jl- (J:.) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER) 
18 10761 * * * * 2 :tfl3 ;t.ff..)(-$1 Jl- .Ll::.clt.>td. t:. SCREW 6.75X24 L=11 .0 
19 70032 * * * * 1 ~.:t.ff~pq PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE LEVER 
20 10662 * * * * 1 **clt.>tJ.t:. PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=6.5 
21 70033 * * * * 1 ~.:t.ffm~ PRESSER BAR UFflNG BRACKET 
22 10545 * * * * 1 :tfl3.:t.ffm~*WitJ.t:. PINCH SCREW 11/64X32 L=14.0 
23 10548 * * * * 1 ~ .:t f*m~V.Ut.Ll::.clt.>tJ t:. SCREW 6.75X24 L=8.1 
24 70034 * * * * 1 ~.:ttfm~~J~?" PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET 
25 70035 * * * * 1 :tfl3.:t.ffm1J~?"**tJ.t:. PINCH SCREW 3/16X32 L=13.7 
26 10538 * * * * 1 :tfl3 ;t *' ..)(-$1 Jl- ('"F) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER) 
27 70031 * * * * 1 :tfl3.:t.ff PRESSER BAR 
28 70378 * * * * 1 ~3tfi*JI.-$f- HOLDER 
29 70114 * * - 1 1'}~?[_ LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 
29 70270 - * * 1 11 t£11 ?t. 1 I 4 UFTING PRESSER FOOT 1/4 
30 70379 * * * * 1 iiP?t. ~*Jt-~t- .Ll::.&?td.t.: l:l!NCH SCREW 3.4X36 L=10.0 
31 20272 * * * * 1 Wx ~*Jt--$1''- .Ll::.clt.>td.L:.-t-·:;t- NUT 
32 10677 * * * * 1 '?·:;~""- WASHER 
33 70014 * * * * 1 t!Udlt:: {> * LIFTING ECCENTRIC 
34 10754 * * * * 1 m~t::{J**WitJ.t:. PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0 
35 70015 * * * * 1 ti~ LIFTING ROCK SHAFT 
36 10514 * * * * 2 m~.){9Jt- LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING 
37 15053 * * * * 1 m~t:::.--~t.: SCREW STUD 
38 10728 * * * * 1 ;m;t:!\ OIL WICK 
39 10517 * * * * 1 mflllt:: :.--tJ t.: +·;; t- NUT 
40 70038 * * * * 1 <(7)!:f:il*6 (:1;:) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK 
41 70036 * * * * 1 < O)!:j:: LIFTING BELL CRANK 
42 10559 * * * * 1 < 0) !:f: .Ll::.clt.> tJ t; SCREW 4.5X32 L=8.0 
43 70037 * * * * 1 < 0) !:f:il*B ( lj\) VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK 
44 70039 * - * - 1 t:j:l:JIII.:tf* VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 
44 70202 - * - * 1 t:j:l:JIIIjttf VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 
45 10728 * - * 1 imii::\ OIL WICK 
46 70113 * - * - 1 t:j:l:tfl3;t VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT 
46 70250 - * - * 1 t:j:l:flll_;t 1/4" VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT 1/4" 
47 141158 * * * * 1 t:j:l:tfl3?t..Ll::.clt.>td.L:. SCREW 11 /64X40 L=7.3 
48 70219-02 * * * * 1 71:/t.i-t.i-t= 114~ FINGER GUARD 114" 
49 8111 * * * * 1 71/"t.i-tJ'-t= .Ll::.clt.>td.L: SCREW 1 /8X44 L=3.6 
50 70056 * * * * 1 5i*Bt::{Ja: NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME CRANK 
51 10754 * * * * 1 51*6t:: {> * **tJ L: PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0 
52 13134 * * * * 1 ;i*BtJ·;;t=~tJL:. HINGE SCREW 6.75X24 L=12.0 
53 10586 * * * * 1 51*6 [J ·;; r: ~ tJ L:. -j-·;; t- NUT 
54 70373 * * - - 1 J:.iaLJ~ NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT 
54 70055 - * * 1 J:.iaLJ~ NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT 
55 70188 * * * * 1 )Wt\-(:f VINYL TUBE 
56 11876C * * * * 1 J:. ia LJ ~ ji'(3i ( *"D SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE 
57 11877 * * * * 1 J:.ia LJ ~ 1lJ 3fi SLIDE BLOCK 
58 11876 * * * * 1 J:. la LJ ~ 1lJ 3fi C / tJ l, SLIDE BLOCK STUD 
59 10581 * * * * 1 J:.~ LJ ~1ii'J 3fiC/~l.:.Ll::.clf.>~L: SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0 

-4-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



5Rf!f~ I \~~:1-~)-
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, HAND WHEEL 

36 

37 \ 

35 \ 

29~ ~ -34 

I 
ell~ 39 

32---
5 

33 

45 

-5-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~t~ .. I \:,.t~':J'-1)-
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HAND WHEEL 

' 

- I I I 

~· No. $d1-~ I 0 0 d1~ DESCRlPTlON 0 C\1 0 (") 

PARTS NO. 
N .!J (") .!J QTY I .!J _J co co co 00 co 00 
00 <.'I co N 
I I I I 

1 70018 * * * * 1 ~fl! THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
2 70019 * * * * 1 ~fl!t::,... THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD 
3 11042 * * * * 1 Jill it OIL WICK 
4 10571 * * * * 2 ~f!ltt:::..-ll:.d:!GL:. SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0 
5 20172 * * * * 2 7-.L...::f.L...~ CAP 
6 70020 * * * * 1 ~f!ltm~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRNING STUD 
7 10728 * * * * 1 ;m~ OIL WICK 
8 70021 * * * * 1 tttf)lif:a NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK 
9 70017 * * * * 1 ??!1?-=E-~3/t.J.L... NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
10 10570 * * * * 1 fftfl~d:!GC SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.5 
11 10524-G * * * * 1 f:!ifl~d:!GCll:.d:!GC SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5 
12 10571-G * * * * 1 ll:.d:!GC SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0 
13 10523 * * * * 1 tt *'3m ilia t:: !I NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD 
14 10726 * * * * 1 Jill it OIL WICK 
15 10524 * * * * 1 tt*'ilif:at:'!!ll:.d:!GC( :fi:) SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5 
16 70016 * * * * 1 tt*'ilif:at:'!! ll:.d:!GL:.(~l SCREW 6.75X24 L=3.5 
17 10563 * * * * 1 J:..Uj.?fJL-(1fi)'J·:;~-v- WASHER 
18 70007 * * * * 1 J:..Uj.?fJL-(1fi) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
19 10729 * * * * 1 idlit OIL WICK 
20 10725 * * * * 1 J:$11tj.?fJL- (1fj) ?IJI.- 1-- OIL PAD 
21 10571 * * * * 1 J:..U)I.?f 11.- <Ml ll:.d:!GC SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0 
22 70013 * * * * 1 lfljljl:tJ:"Ft.Jk FEED DRNING ECCENTRIC 
23 10639-G * * * * 1 $ jljl;tJ: "Ft.Jki:!i~~d:!GC SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0 
24 10766-G * * * * 1 ll:.d:!GC SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0 
25 70012 * * * * 1 J:)li\iar:l•:;f-:' LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION 
26 70112 * * * * 1 *~=¥~- BOBBIN WINDER DRJVING GEAR 
27 10766 * * * * 2 ll:.d:!GC SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0 
28 70009 * * * * 1 J:..Ulf!FdJ;I.?fJL- (fiil ARM SHAFT CENTER BUSHING (FRONT) 
29 10725 * * * * 1 J:..U If! r~~, j.?f ,~,.:; IJL-"" OIL PAD 
30 10522 * * * * 1 J:fdl$ rdJ;~.?f JL-ll:.d:!GC SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.0 
31 70046 - - * * 1 *=¥~- HAND WHEEL DRIVING GEAR 
32 70040 - - * * 1 j;;;:¥~-ll:.i:!if!~d:!GL:. SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0 
33 12388 - - * * 1 *=¥~-ll:.d:!GL:. SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0 
34 35405 - - * * 1 1]\:¥~- ARM CROSS SHAFT GEAR 
35 10658 - - * * 1 ll':¥~-ll:.d:!GL:. SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 
36 10566 - - * * 1 itiil~d:!GC SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 
37 10577 - - * * 1 I \!li-!::f-1J-$t!Jll:.d:!GL:. SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0 
38 70043 - - * * 1 I \!;j-tj' -1)-IA\jiL'j.?fJI,. ARM CROSS SHAFT BUSHING 
39 10725 - - * * 1 ?Ill.-!-- OIL FELT 
40 10519 - - * * 1 1\/f-:'::f-1J-iit(,,j.?fJL-ll:.d:!GC SCREW 6.75X24 L=17.5 
41 35412 - - * * 3 ??•!f"f-A j'IJ /:fC!/ HAND WHEEL DISENGAGING SPRING PLUNGER 
42 35413 - - * * 3 ??•:;"f-_7- j'l) !;:f HAND WHEEL DISENGAGING SPRING 
43 70041 - - * * 1 1\!ll-=::f-1)- HAND WHEEL 
44 35407 - - * * 2 ";.,i-'7'-'J-7.·Jri\·-Qc SCREW 1/4X32 
45 70044 - - * * 1 I\/ 1-!::f -IJ -??·:;"f-~ HAND WHEEL ENGAGING PLATE 
46 12122 - - * * 4 I \/f.'::f- 1J-??·:;7-~ll:.d:JGL:. SCREW 11/64X32 L=8.5 
47 70042 - - * * 1 /\!; f!j' -IJ -*tiJ ARM CROSS SHAFT 
48 70010 * * * * 1 J:$11tlf!rl!l,;~.?r,~.- <~> ARM SHAFT CENTER BUSHING (REAR) 
49 10725 * * * * 1 J:$111$1LV?!JL-?IlL-I-- OIL PAD 
50 10571 * * * * 1 J:*t~Jlflri!IV?t'JL-ll:.d:!GC SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.0 
51 15038 * * * * 1 tttfiiMII:::'!!idl~ CAP 

-6-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



_t~ .. -;j'-1)- ACHINE PULLEY 
ARM SHAFT. M 

-7-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J:.•m .. ""Jv-IJ-
ARM SHAFT MACHINE PULLEY 

' 
I -I - I 
0 I 0 

$~-~ 
0 C'>l 0 C? 

~~ DESCRIPTION No. C'>l .:., C? I 
I I _J QTY 

PARTS NO.I ~ m _J m 
co m CQ 
<'I CQ <'I 
I I I 

1 70008 - * * 1 ..t$1!! ARM SHAFT 
1 70372 * * - - 1 ..t.W ARM SHAFT 
2 70093 * * * * 1 -;J-1)- MACHINE PULLEY 
3 10754 * * * * 2 7'-•J-J.I::.<lt.l:ti.L. SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0 
4 10577 * * * * 1 7'-•J-:fll!l.Ad.L. SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0 
5 70011 * * * * 1 J::..W;($1Jv(~) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (REAR) 
6 50003 * * * * 3 ..tfl!J;($1Jv Cf~) J.l::.<lt.l:ti.L. SCREW 3/16X32 L= 1 0.5 
1 10725 * * * * 1 ..t.W;($1Jv (~) 7J:Jt.-t- OIL PAD 
8 10464-WH * * * * 1 $1-1'~::...-?· ...:.Jt.-1- CONNECTION BELT 
9 10569 * * * * 1 ..t...:.;t.-t-7'-•J- ARM SHAFT CONNECTION BELT PULLEY 
10 10574 * * * * 2 7'-•)-•)::,.,lj ARM SHAFT CONNECTION BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE 
11 10761 * * * * 1 ..t...:.Jt.-1-7'-•J -fftll~<lt.l:ti.L. SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0 
12 10524-G * * * * 1 fiifl~<lt.J:ti.L.J.I::.<lb:ti.L. SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5 
13 10571-G * * * * 1 J.l::.<lt.J:ti.L. SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0 
14 70047 * * * * 1 li:IJ·y~ FEED DRIVING CONNECTION 
16 10728 * * * * 1 ;m~ OIL WICK 
17 70049C * * * * 1 i!~J±·E.=h~~Jl.Jk. (f.,(l.) FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FLANGE COMPLETE 
18 70050 * * * * 1 i!~)l.Jk. FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC 
19 70049 * * * * 1 *.LJ7.Jk.±'EJ' FLANGE 
20 11095 * * * * 1 ;a L) t.J .L..!JUlH& FRICTION PLATE 
21 11096 * * * * 2 ;a LJt.Jk.!r.J!IH.&ll::.<lb:ti.L. SCREW 3/16X40 L=11.0 
22 11093 * * * * 1 fftll~<lt.J:ti.C SET SCREW 3/16X32 L=10.5 
23 11094 * * * * 1 J.l::.<lb:ti.L. SCREW 3/16X32 L=1 0.5 
24 2067 * * * * 2 7-1'-t--J.I::.<lt.l:ti.C SCREW 11/64X40 L=6.0 
25 11097 * * * * 2 mLJ7.Jk.±'EJ=j-{-j-- LINING METAL 
26 70051 * * * * 1 ;~~t.Jk. FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISC 
27 11099 * * * * 1 :fill l.)J :/!fA-:f•)::,_,lj SPRING 
28 70052 * * * * 1 :fll!l.)):/lj COLLAR 
29 10639 * * * * 1 {i'i:fl~<lt.J:ti.L. SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0 
30 10566 * * * * 2 J.l::.<lt.l:ti.C SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 
31 70054 * * * * 1 :fii!L,;f-$1::...- FEED REGULATING STUD 
32 12383 * * * * 1 m:t:::::...-A 7'•) ::,_,lj SPRING 
33 70053 * * * * 1 :fill L,;f-$1::...- ±-EJ BUSHING 
34 15076 * * * * 1 ~ LJ ... J.I::.tJJLJc:/ RETAINING SPRING 
35 70155 * * * * 1 ·p~Jt.-t-7'-•J- SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY 
36 10574 * * * * 1 -;j'-1)-•)::,.,lj SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY SPRING FLANGE 
37 10611 * * * * 1 "'F ...:.Jt.:t-:1-•)-1[) ... SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY COLLAR 
38 10612 * * * * 2 J.l::.<lb:ti.L. SCREW 1/4X32 L= 1 0.5 
39 70153 * * * * 1 r...:.Jt.-t-7-•J-.j:Jircf:ta SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING 
40 70154 * * * * 1 r ...:.1t.-t-7'-1J-w'llil'i:tar. ADJUSTING SCREW 5/32X40 L=3.6 
41 70169 * * * * 1 "'F...:.Jt.-t-7'-•J-.j:jirt:tat::::...- STUD 
42 10581 * * * * 1 J.l::.<lt.J:ti.L. SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0 
43 10616 * * * * 1 "'F ...:.Jt.-t-7'-•J-l!t~ SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER 
44 10613 * * * * 1 "'F ...:.;t.-1-7'-•J-J!t~t:.:::...- STUD 
45 10581 * * * * 1 J.l::.<lt.J:ti.L. SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0 
46 10620 * * * * 1 "'F...:.;t.-t--:J-IJ -WIJLJt:::...- SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH PIN 
47 10618 * * * * 1 "'F ...:.Jt.-1-7'-•J -!J\ilf! CONNECTING LINK 
48 10619 * * * * 1 "'F ,.;:.Jvf--:f -1)-A-;j'l) ";...lj SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH SPRING 
49 10617 * * * * 1 "'F ...:.;t.-t-7' -IJ-!J\m SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH 
50 70139 * * * * 1 mll! HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LOCK RATCHET 
51 10639 * * * * 1 fftll~<lb:ti.L. SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0 
52 10766 * * * * 1 J.l::.<lb:ti.L. SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0 
53 13046 * * * * 1 tlllL.;f-$1:.- HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LOCK STUD 
54 15076 * * * * 1 till L,;f-$1":/!IJLJ C ";/ STOP 
55 13047 * * * * 1 till L,;f-$1:.- A -;j'IJ :.-? SPRING 
56 13045 * * * * 1 tlllL.;f-$1:.-±-E.:t SOCKET 

-8-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~L)-MJ, ~~)*Iii 
FEED DOG, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT 

-BBL-20-1 
-BBL-30-1 

5 

21 

9 6 

12 

-9-

\1\ 
~\ ~~i 
~\ 
~~· I 

I 
30 29 

38 44 46 

42 36 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~LJMJ .. ~LJ.m 
FEED DOG FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT ' 

I ..... 
I .... I 

~· No. $~:if~ 0 I 0 &:g DESCRIPTION 0 C\1 0 M 

PARTS NO. C\1 ~ M ~ QTY I I 
-I £0 -I £0 £0 00 £0 co cr C\1 00 C\1 

I I I 

1 70172 * - * 1 ~LJjj" FEED DOG 
1 70310 * - * 1 ~LJjj" 1/4 FEED DOG 1/4 
2 70118 - * - * 3 ~LJJi&Jl:.d:ltcl.C SCREW M3X0.5 L=8.0 
3 70118 * - * - 2 ~LJ~Jl:.d:ltcl.C SCREW M3X0.5 L=8.0 
4 23350 * - * 1 ~LJJi&Jl:.d:ltcl.C SCREW M3X0.5 L=7.5 
5 70170 * - * 1 ~LJ±f:i FEED BAR 
5 70217 - * - * 1 ~LJ±f:i FEED BAR 
6 70128 * * * * 1 :::J(])!.'f: FEED LIFTING CAM FORK 
7 70129 * * * * 1 :::J(])!.'f:J.f:.d:ltcl.C SCREW 7/32X32 L=15.0 
8 10599 * * * * 1 :::J(])!.'f:'J·.:;~"'\'- WASHER 
9 10596 * * * * 1 :::J(])!.J::?IJL.+ OIL FELT 
10 10597 * * * * 1 :::J (]):.j::? IJL.- t-Jl:.d:ltcl.C SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3 
11 70126 * * * * 1 ~LJ±f:iMd FEED BAR CRANK 
12 12408 * * * * 2 ~LJ ± f:i~Jl:.d:ltcl.C SCREW 6.75X24 L=7.5 
13 10602 * * * * 1 ~LJ±f:it:::..-nc FEED BAR HINGE SCREW 
14 10636 * * * * 1 ~LJ ±f:it:::..-nc-t-·;~t- NUT 
15 70380 * * - - 1 ~LJ$111 FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT 
15 70608 - - * * 1 ~t.J$111 FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT 
16 10593 * * * * 1 ~LJ*DJ:iJ7- (fiT) COLLAR (FRONT) 
17 10764 * * * * 2 ~ L J tmn 7-c AA) lf:. d:l n c SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5 
18 10593 * * * * 1 ~ LJ $11i:iJ7-(f~t) COLLAR (REAR) 
19 10764 * * * * 2 ~LJ*DJ:iJ7- (~) Jl:.d:ltcl.C SCREW 6. 75X24 L=4.5 
20 70124 * * * * 1 ~LJ*BJf::~*(fii) FEED REVERSING CRANK (FRONT) 
21 70613 * * * * 1 ;l$i!io·;~~t:::..-nc FEED REVERSING CRANK SCREW STUD 
22 11185 * * * * 1 ;l$i!io·.:;~t:::..-nc-r·;~ t- NUT 
23 70057 * * * * 1 il $5 IJ '/ ~ NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME CRANK CONNECTION 
24 10728 * * * * 1 )J:Ilt\ OIL WICK 
25 70162-A * * * * 1 i;JJL)fl~~P"Jf:l FEED REVERSING LEVER 
26 70160 * * * * 1 i;JJ LJ fl~ ~ P"J f:l ;(?! )J.., FEED REVERSING LEVER BUSHING 
27 70161 * * * * 1 tJJ LJ m~~P"l .g. n7- COLLAR 
28 10561 * * * * 2 tJJLJfl~~P"lf:i:h7-lf:.d:lnt.: SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5 
29 70048-A * * * * 1 .11: o ·;~ ~ t:: :..-n c HINGE SCREW 7.85X20 L=12.0 
30 10728 * * * * 1 if!Iit!\. OIL WICK 
31 11185 * * * * 1 .11: o ·;~ ~ t:: :..-n c -t-·;; t- NUT 
32 20191 * * * * 1 A. ::ft)/_Jf'J·;;~-1'- SPRING WASHER 
33 70163 * * * * 2 ~P"JP.IA.t-·.:11\-tcl.t.:. SCREW 3/16X32 L=3.6 
34 70612 * * * * 1 i;J]fl~~P"llfi.J FEED REVERSING LEVER SLIDE BLOCK 
35 70611 * * * * 1 ~P"llfilt:::..-nc HINGE SCREW 15/64X28 L=1 0.0 
36 70610 * * * * 1 i;J]fl~?7/? FEED REVERSING LINK 
37 70159 * * * * 1 i;J]fl~ ?7/?A. :11)/Jftilt SPRING AND TREADLE CONNECTING LINK 
38 70167 * * * * 1 ~ P"llfil t:: :..-n c -t-·;; t- NUT 
39 70158 * * * * 1 i;J)fl~?7/?A.:11J/?' SPRING 
40 70156 * * * * 1 tJ.Jfl~A. :11J :..-Jft~nc SPRING HOOK 
41 70157 * * * * 1 i;7Jfl~A.:11J/Jftitcl.C-t-·;~t- NUT 
42 70168 * * * * 1 i;7Jfl~?7:..-?~nc HINGE SCREW 7.85X20 L=21.6 
43 10728 * * * * 1 :m l\ OIL WICK 
44 11185 * * * * 1 tJ.Jfl~?7/?~nC-t'·;~t- NUT 
45 70609 * * * * 1 ~LJ*DJt::~*O~) FEED REVERSING CRANK (REAR) 
46 35034 * * * * 2 ~LJ.illt::~*(~)~d:ltcl.C PINCH SCREW M6X1 L=20.0 
47 10754 * * * * 2 ~LJ*DJt::~* (i!ii) ~d:ltcl.C PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0 

-10-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:t.rx ± t:i' (t:i) .. 1'~ 
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK DRIVING SHAFT 

2 

---43 
~ 

0 ____ 42 

-SBL-20-1 
-BBL-30-1 

42 

-28BL-20-1 
-28BL-30-1 

44 

48 

l\ 
50 

-11 

25 52 

~ 
51~ 

24 

... 

53 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7r~±Ei'(~) .. r'dJ 
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT 

' 
"i b 

~; !lid& if~ 0 M 

~~ DESCRIPTION No. M I 

~ _j 

PARTS NO 
_j IJl IJl QTY IJl ro IJl "" ro ,. co "j'' I I I 

1 70141 * * * * 1 if,f:: / BOBBIN 
2 70140 * * * * 1 1F? (*-!!) HOOK COMPLETE 
3 70151 * * * * 1 :i.r'l'il*fi;ttJ:;t. BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER UNK 
4 70145 * * * * 1 "h'l ;t?zj[.l (J:.) HOOK BUSHING (UPPER) 
5 11176 * * * * 1 "h'l ;t?z )); (J:.) ll:.d:>:td.l,; SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5 
6 70149C * * * * 1 :;t-:1-:t--±-Et (*-!!) BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER 
7 10727 * * * * 1 '?IJJ,f-. OIL FELT 
8 70150 * * * * 1 ::t-:1-:t--±-ett::::::... BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD 
9 10727 * * * * 1 ?IJL-f-. OIL FELT 
iO 10573 * * * * 1 :;t-:1-:t--±-ett:::::....ll:.&~:>:td.l,; SCREW 7132X32 L=11.0 

• I 11 11137 * * * * 1 :;t-:1-j--± i:tt::/ I \1:1 OIL WICK VINYL TUBE 

I :2 70146 * * * * 1 if-t::::/7-.A:;t-:1-r- BOBBIN CASE OPENER 
13 70147 * * * * 1 ll:.d:>:td.L: SCREW M3X0.5 L=6.0 
14 70148 * * * * 1 ')·;!~-\"- WASHER 

• 15 70152 * * * * 1 :;t 1 JL-Jf-'/ OIL GAUGE 
I :s 11131 * * * * 1 ~pql\1:1 OIL GAUGE GUIDE I 17 11145 * * * * 1 "hx± -Eti\WfiM"h7- (J:.) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (UPPER) ! ·a 11146 * * * * 1 "hx ± -Et *i'lHt"h7- ( r) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (LOWER) I 
I 19 70143 * * * * 1 1J 'l ± -Et mt it -Et OIL RESERVOIR SPACER 

20 70144 * * * * 2 1J 'l ± -Et lDl it-Et ll:.d:> :td. t: SCREW 7/32X32 L=21.0 I 21 70142 * * * * 1 "h'l ± -Et ( :Q) HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT) In 15092 * * * * 1 "h'l± -Et~-f-.1 \•;~.::\=-:::.... HOOK SADDLE GASKET 
I 23 15091 * * * * 1 "h'l ± -Etidl?z/? (:t:i) OIL RESERVOIR (RIGHT) ! 24 15007 * * * * 7 "h"'l'± -EtiEII?z:::...? ll:.d:>:td.t: SCREW 9164X40 L=1 0.0 I 25 11144 * * * * 1 "hx±-Eti\Wfi:td.L: PINCH SCREW 7132X32 L=32.0 

26 10646 * * * * 1 "hx±-Etll:.&?:td.L: SCREW 6.75X24 L=28.0 
27 10647 * * * * 1 "hx±i:t ll:.&?:td.t:?·;~~-\"- WASHER 
28 15093 * * * * 1 iEII~iff$f 1-'1' JJ; OIL REGULATING DIAL 
29 15094 * * * * 1 o•J>'f 0-RING 
30 10629 * * * * 1 ;ar UJ Iil1 5f 1-v Jt-ll:. &~:> :td. t.: SCREW 1 18X40 L=8.0 
31 10638 * * * * 1 7\.:¥-'1'- HOOK DRIVING GEAR 
32 70137 * * * * 1 fftfl~tlf):t;)l,; SET SCREW 114X32 L=9.0 

I 33 70138 * * * * 1 ll:.d:>:td.L: SCREW 1 I 4X32 L=8.0 
34 10657 * * * * 1 lj\.:¥-'1'- HOOK DRIVING PINION 
35 10658 * * * * 1 IJ,.:t:"'\'.:....lJ:.d):t;)l,; (A) SCREW 1 I 4X32 L=5.5 
36 10767 * * * * 1 IJ,.:¥-'1'-ll:.tlb:td.L:. (B) SCREW 1 I 4X32 L=4.5 
37 15096 * * * * 1 "h"'l' )?zJt- <r> HOOK BUSHING (LOWER) 
38 11176 * * * * 1 "hx ;t?z Jt- <r> ll:.&~:>:td.t: SCREW 7 I32X32 L=5.5 
39 10644 * * * * 1 "h"'l' ;t?z;t- <r> ?·:~~-\"- WASHER 
40 10637 * * * * 1 J: rmLJ1J.L.. <:td.t:it> FEED LIFTING CAM COMPLETE 
41 10658 * * * * 1 J: rmLJ1J.L..ll:.&~:>:td.t.: SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 
42 12135 * - * - 1 riJI!I;t?z ;~;<itT> HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
42 70132 * - * 1 l'iJI!I;l?zJJ,(ftr) 1116--114 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 1/16-114 
42 70132-A - * - * 1 riJI!I;t?zJJ;Cftr> 5116-1-118 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 5116--1-118 

' 42 70132-B * - * 1 l'iJI!I;l?zJt- (ftr) 1-3116- HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 1-3116-! 43 10729 * * * * 1 :rar it\ OIL WICK 

~~ 10571 * * * * 1 'l'iJI!I;l?zJ[.;lJ:.d);bl,;. SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0 
70132 * * * * 1 l'iJI!It:f:lraV?zJJ;(ftr) 1116-9116 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE. FRONT) 1/16-9116 

t 45 70132-A * - * 1 'l'iJI!It:f:lrl'lv?z,~;cftr> 518-1-1/2 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE. FRONT) 518-1-112 

i 
45 70132-B * - * 1 'l'iJI!It:f:l"=V?zJt-(ftr) 1-9116- HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE. FRONT) 1-9116-
46 10729 * * * * 1 idl it\ OIL WICK 

I 47 10519 * * * * 1 l'iJI!I t:p "", ;t?z )); (ftr) ll:.d:>:td. t: PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=17.5 
l 43 70374 * * - - 1 1'- HOOK DRIVING SHAFT 

43 70131 - - * * 1 1'- HOOK DRIVING SHAFT 
43 70134 * * * * 1 T-t:f:lraV?zJt;(fi) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, REAR) 
50 10766 * * * * 1 r -.P rl'l, ;l?z ;~; <fi> ll:.&~:>:td.G SCREW114X32 L=7.0 

' 51 10593 * * * * 1 r-"h7- HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COLLAR i 52 10764 * * * * 2 1' -1J7-ll:. d) ;b L: SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5 
SJ 70135 * * * * 1 'f-;l?zJ[.;(f;t) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (REAR) : .. 70136 * * * * 1 E iJI!I;l?z ){.I ( f;t) ll:.d:>:td.l,; SCREW 6.75X24 L=13.0 
55 10725 * * * * 2 $Jb;l?zJ[.; ( f;t) ?IJI; f-. OILING PAD 
so 70140-01 * * * * 1 iJ'* HOOK 
57 70140-02 * * * * 1 j;;jtJ'* BOBBIN CASE sa 70140-3A * * * * 1 pgi:J'*:fltl::t A HOOK GIB (A) 
59 70140-3B * * * * 1 P"'tJ'*:fltl::t B HOOK GIB (B) 
50 16407-04 * * * * 4 rJ;j f:J\ *:fit! ::tll:.d:>:td.l,; SCREW 
51 70104-05 * * * * 1 fiti:tli NEEDLE GUARD 
52 70140-06 * * * * 2 fit ~ tli ll:. d) ;b L: SCREW 
Sl 70140-10 * * * * 1 *~.:Y.I\:1'- BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING 

' 54 70140-11 * * 1 * ID!l T I \ :;t. ll:. d) :td. L: SCREW * * ~5 70140-12 * * * * 1 * ID!l T I \ :;t. ~ !li :td. L: BOBBIN CASE TENSION REGULATING SCREW 
~4 70140-19 * * * * 1 /IJJ,f-. FELT 

-12-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



t.r~ ±.g. C '-i: ) 
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT) 

13 

14~ 
12 

24 

-----15 

------16 

-13-

' • • 

J 

• 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:tr~ ± i1' ( li:) 
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT) 

I -- I I tll:.m No. fll?r:!li~ I 0 I 0 ?r.,~ DESCRIPTION 0 N 0 <? 

PARTS NO. 
N ~ <? I QTY ~ ~ ...J 

OJ Ill 
Ill (X) OJ (X) 
(X) N (X) N 
I I I I 

1 70141 - * - * 1 ;f.t;';.., BOBBIN 

I 2 70140 - * - * 1 ilx(il.) HOOK COMPLETE 
3 70151 - * - * 1 7J 'X ii*B ;tjj 1'· BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK 
4 70145 - * - * 1 n-x ;t~Jv(...l::) HOOK BUSHING (UPPER) 
5 11176 - * - * 1 n-x ;t~Jv(...l::) J.l:.<lbtlt; SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5 
6 70149C - * - * 1 /t-77-±i:l"(il.) BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER 

I 
7 10727 - * - * 1 :JI.Jvl-- OIL FELT 
8 70150 - * - * 1 /t-77-±i:l"t:::/ BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD 
9 10727 - * - * 1 :7IJvf- OIL FELT 

• 10 10573 - * - * 1 /t-77-±i:l-t::'/J.I:.<lbtlt; SCREW 7/32X32 L=11.0 
' ~ 1 11137 - * - * 1 /t-77-±i:l-t::'/1~-{7 OIL WICK VINYL TUBE 
I 12 70146 - * l - * 1 ;f.t:::;..t?"-:A/t-77- BOBBIN CASE OPENER 

l 13 70147 - * - * 1 J.l:.<lbtlt; SCREW M3X0.5 L=6.0 
I ~4 70148 - * * 1 'J·.:;~-v- WASHER ! 

15 70152 - * - * 1 /1""-iJvJ.f-~ OIL GAUGE 
16 11131 - * - * 1 ~11'11\47 OIL GAUGE GUIDE 
17 11145 - * - * 1 n-x ± i:l"~ftil7- <...1::> HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (UPPER) 

I 18 11146 - * * 1 7J-x±i:l"~ftil7-(1') HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (LOWER) 
19 70143 - * - * 1 il-x±i:tmtfti:l" OIL RESERVOIR SPACER 

I 20 70144 - * * 2 n-x± i:l'mtfti:l" J.l:.<lb;tat; SCREW 7/32X32 L=21.0 
I 21 70203 - * - * 1 il-x±i:l"(:ti:) HOOK SADDLE (LEFT) I 

! 22 15092 - * - * 1 n-x ±i:l"~-1--r\';!;f-/ HOOK SADDLE GASKET 
23 15521 - * - * 1 n-x± i:l"i£41~;..,? (:ti:) OIL RESERVOIR (LEFT) 

I 24 15007 - * - * 7 n-x ± i:l"idl~/? J.l:.<lbtlt; SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0 
25 11144 - * - * 1 il-x±i:l"~tlt; PINCH SCREW 7/32X32 L=32.0 
26 10646 - * * 1 il-x±i:I'J.I:.<lbtlt; SCREW 6.75X24 L=28.0 
27 10647 * * 1 il~± i:l' J.l:.<lbtlC'J'Y~"V- WASHER 
28 15093 - * - * 1 idi!Jilmf?r'4~ Jv OIL REGULATING DIAL 
29 15094 - * - * 1 o•J;..,'f 0-RING 
30 10629 - * - * 1 idlw.lmf$r' 4~ Jvll:.<lbtlC SCREW 1/8X40 L=8.0 
31 10638 - * - * 1 :1\:::¥~- HOOK DRIVING GEAR 

I 
32 70137 - * - * 1 tifl~<lbtlt; SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=9.0 
33 70138 - * - * 1 J.l:.<lbtlC SCREW 1/4X32 L=S.O 
34 10657 - * - * 1 1]\::¥~- HOOK DRIVING PINION 
35 10658 - * - * 1 IJ'::¥~-J.l:.rotlC<A> SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 

l 
1J'::¥~:_ J.l:.<lb:td.C (B) ! 36 10767 - * - * 1 SCREW 1/4X32 L=4.5 

I 37 15096 - * - * 1 n-x ;t~Jv(l') HOOK BUSHING (LOWER) 
I 

lS 11176 * I - - * 1 n-x ;t~Jv(l') J.l::.<lbtlC SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5 

I 39 10644 - * - * 1 n-x ;t~Jv(l') 'J·.:;~-v- WASHER 
.4{) 70140-01 * * * * 1 ;1-iJ'* HOOK 

I 41 70140-02 * * * * 1 11'1il'* BOBBIN CASE· 

I 42 70140-3A * * * * 1 pgiJ,'t:Jlll;t A HOOK GJB (A) 
43 70140-3B * * * * 1 pgiJ,'t:Jlll;t B HOOK GIB (B) 
44 16407-04 * * * * 4 11'1il''t:flll.:tll:.rotlc SCREW 
45 70104-05 * * * * 1 it:Yttli NEEDLE GUARD 
46 70140-06 * * * * 2 it:Yt tliJ.I:.<lbtl c SCREW 
47 70140-10 * * * * 1 ;~aoo .::r, '1'· BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING 

• 48 70140-11 * * * * 1 :Jft!IIJT-1 \;?-J.I:.<lbtlC SCREW 
49 70140-12 * * * * 1 :JftUJTI \::t.UJmftlt; BOBBIN CASE TENSION REGULATING SCREW 
50 70140-19 * * * * 1 :7IJvf- FELT 

-14-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



IDll-=f1& 
TENSION BRACKET 

17 _____ ...... :::::/ 

31 

~ 27-------

29 ~ 

30 

-SBL-20-1 
-8BL -30-1 

-SBL-20-1 
-8BL -30-1 

-15-

4 

5 

/7 
Ia 
/ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



i.IFftJi 
TENSION BRACKET 

I I - I 
0 I 0 

~_;_ No. ftlhiMi~ 0 N 0 (') ~~ DESCRIPTION N .!J M .!J 
PARTS NO. 

! I QTY . _J ro _J ro ro eo ro eo 
c:p N eo N 

I I I 

1 70067 * - * - 1 ~HP -ll cV) f1j TENSION RELEASE PLATE 
I 70206 - * - * 1 *-f'P{JcV)~ TENSION RELEASE PLATE 
2 10679 * - * - 1 *' tP {> cV) f1j ~:td. t.: SCREW 3.4X36 L=2.5 
2 10679 - * - * 2 *' tP {> cV) fJi ~ :td. t.: SCREW 3.4X36 L=2.5 

' 
3 70074 * * * * 1 *-f'P{JcV}t:'/ TENSION RELEASE PLUNGER 
4 70063C * - * - 1 l'IFf fJi *A TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE 
4 70204C * - * 1 BJ!Ff .f1i *11 TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE 
5 70075 * * * * 1 *-Br.!T-:hl \-fli THREAD CONTROLLER COVERING PLATE 
5 10650 * * * * 1 *' Pl T :hI \- fli.Jl::.i)i) :td. t.: SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0 

r 7 10561 * * * * 2 .Jl::.cV):td.l: SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5 
3 70076 * - * 1 £~ 7-fJi *-tiH ..t.) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (UPPER) 
3 70209 - * - * 1 tm-Tfli*-ff(..t.) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (UPPER) 
9 12113 * * * * 2 1m 7-fJi *-ff ( _t ) .il::. ilfJ :td. L: SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.0 
'0 70066 * * * * 1 *-tP-llcV)~t:'/ (~) TENSION RELEASE PIN (SHORT) 
~ 1 70207 * - * 1 *-tP {JilfJ~t:'/ ( :fl) TENSION RELEASE PIN (LONG) 
'2 8077 * - * - 2 *-!lll-Tnn TENSION DISC 
'2 8077 - * * 4 *-!lll-Tnn TENSION DISC 

: 13 3071 * * - 1 ~-liD. TENSION RELEASE WASHER 
• 3 3071 - * - * 2 ~-liD. TENSION RELEASE WASHER 
'4 8078 * - * - 1 t!CJ!f ret :td. TENSION SPRING 

' 14 8078 * 2 t!CJ!f rct:td. TENSION SPRING i - - * ' 
I :5 143657 * - * - 1 '57.r.·;~l-- RATCHET 

I l5 143657 * * 2 '57.r.·;~f-. RATCHET 
' 16 27061 * - * 1 o-v·;~t-- REGULATING THUMB NUT 
; '6 27061 - * I 

- * 2 o-v·;~t- REGULATING THUMB NUT 
I t7 70078 * - * - 1 l'll-Tfli*-ff ('"F) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (LOWER) 
I 17 70210 - * - * 1 al!J-Tfli*-ff (1') THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (LOWER) 
I 

I !8 11067 * * * * 1 lfjj-=ffli*-ff (1') .Jl::.cV)j-·;~t- NUT 
:g 15055 * * * * 1 *' Ul-T:h?-~ t: / lt cV) :td. t.: SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0 

i 20 70072 * - * - 1 *-51A:1 1J/~ THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING 

I 20 70221 - * - * 1 *-51A:11J/~ THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING 

l 
21 70073 * - * - 1 *-51;7(.:f 1J/?~ THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP 

j 21 70222 - * - * 1 *-51A:1 1J/~~ THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP 
22 10650 * * * * 1 *-51 ;7(. :11J/?~.Jl::.cV):td,l.: SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0 

I 23 70070 * * * * 1 *-1'1l-T:h'5-~t:'/ THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STUD 
24 12421 * * * * 1 *-1'll 7-*f :h '5-.il::.ilfJ :td.l: SCREW 11/64X32 L=4.0 

' 25 70069 ! * - * 1 *-UI-T*f:h?- THREAD CONTROLLER DISC 
25 70069 - * - * 2 * l'll-T*f:h :;,.- THREAD CONTROLLER DISC 

! 
26 70071 1 *-lfjj-T*f:h'5-¥1l;tt:::/ THREAD CONTROLLER STUD ' * - * -. 
26 70208 *-1m-Ttf:h?-¥1l;tt::,; THREAD CONTROLLER STUD I - * - * 1 I 

I 27 70077 * - * - 1 tm-Tfli*-ff(l:j:l) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (MIDDLE) 
27 70400 - * - * 1 ~fj]-Tfli*-ff<$) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (MIDDLE) 
28 12113 * * * * 2 1'1l-Tfli*-ff ( $) .Jl::.cV):td.L: SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.0 

I 29 10759-A - * - * 1 fii*-ff -1 THREAD GUIDE -1 
29 10684 - * - * 1 fii*-ff 1-3/16- THREAD GUIDE 1-3/16-
30 10685 - * - * 1 fii*-ff.Jl:.cV):td,t.; SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.5 

I 31 10760 - * - * 1 fii*-tf7:C.J!..+ FELT 

i 
i 

I 

I 
I 

' 

' 
I 

-16-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



it. R BAR SPRING, PRE SSE 

28 

7ll 
26 

-17-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



"j{.~;J;:JJil '*" *~~ 
PRESSER BAR SPRING, BOBBIN WINDER 

- I - I 
I 0 I 0 

~. &BtliJ*~ 0 C\1 0 (") tliJ~ DESCRIPTION <j" ~ 
(") 

~ 
PARTS NO. ...J Cll ~ Cll QTY 

Cll co Cll co cp C\1 co C\1 
I I I 

~ 70091 * * * * 1 At-·;11 \-[..,;~ \- FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER LATCH HANDLE 
2 2067 * * * * 3 A f-•:J I\-(.; I \-l.t.6f:>:fd.l.:. SCREW 11/64x40 L==6.0 
3 70089 * * * * 1 A 1-•:J I \-1J7- ( J:) COLLAR (UPPER) 
4 8042 * * * * 1 A 1-•:J I \ -:JJ 7-l.t. 6f:> :fd. t.:. SCREW 11/64X40 L=5.0 
5 70088 * * * * 1 AI-'/ I \-X:f1J/'1 FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER LATCH SPRING 
6 70090 * * * * 1 A t-·;11 \-1:J7- Cf) COLLAR (LOWER) 
., 

50287 * * * * 1 Al-'/1 \-1:J7-.Lt6f:>:td.t.:. SCREW 1/8X44 L=5.0 
a 70087 * * * * 1 Ai--'/1\-?7/? FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER LATCH 
9 70376 * * - - 1 :*::iS FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER 
9 70083 - - * * 1 :*::iS FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER 
·o 70084 * * * * 1 7\:iSt:'/ PIN 
'1 70085 * * * * 1 iS:Ytt:'/ FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER HINGE STUD 
. 2 70136 * * * * 1 iS Sit t: '/.Lt. 6f:> :td. t.:. SCREW 1/4X32 L==9.0 
'3 70086 * * * * 1 7\:iSii:td. FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER SPRING 
'4 10548 * * * * 1 ;I\: iS I i :fd.lttlf) :td. t.:. SCREW 6.75X24 L=8.1 
·s 70060 * * * * 1 1lfl ft ff * .fli r i :td. PRESSER BAR SPRING 
'6 70061 * * * * 1 1lfl ft *';I\: .fli 1ifi .ilJJ I i :td. PRESSER BAR SPRING (AUXILIARY) 
. 7 70094 * * * * 1 ;1\:fljli:td.:Yt? ·:~~~- WASHER 
:s 70121 * * * * 1 ;I\: flj I i :td. :i: :td. t.:. SCREW 6. 75X24 L==13.0 
'9 70062 * * * * 1 ;I\: f& I i :td.!liltiiJ :td. t.:. SCREW 6.75X24 L=127.0 
20 70101 * * * * 1 :>%~1:1-7- BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT DRIVING ROLLER 
21 70175 * * * * 2 :>%~1:1-7-.Lt6f:>:td.t.:. SCREW 11/64X40 L=5.8 
22 70100 * * * * 1 :>%~~*' BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
23 70099 * * * * 1 Rt~ilM BOBBIN WINDER LINK 
24 70103 * * * * 1 Rt~ilt:am:tJ.c HINGE SCREW 11/64X40 
25 70102 * * * * 1 Rt~aJijtiiJ.fli BOBBIN WINDER CONNECTING PLATE 
26 4094 * * * * 1 Rt~v1 \-.Lt6f:>:td.t.:. SCREW M4X0.7 L=5.0 
26 70104 * * * * 1 Rt~W!ltiiJfljm:tJ.c HINGE SCREW 11/64X40 L=4.0 
27 70106 * * * * 1 :>%~5Jil1illtlt.:. SCREW M4X0.7 L=12.0 
28 4137 * * * * 1 * ~ 5JJJ1ill :td. t.:. -t-·v t- NUT 
29 70107 * * * * 1 Rt~DJ1!'fiflj~l..,A -:J'IJ /?• BOBBIN WINDER CONNECTING PLATE SPRING 
30 70110 * * * * 1 :>%~t'JJLJfl\l!ftlfll BOBBIN WINDER RELEASING LEVER 
31 70109 * * * * 1 *~vi\- BOBBIN WINDER SET LEVER 
32 4094 * * * * 1 :>%~v1 \-l.t.6f:>:td.C SCREW M4X0.7 L=5.0 
33 70108 * * * * 1 Rt~vr\-A7'1J/?. BOBBIN WINDER SET LEVER RELEASING SPRING 
34 70105 * * * * 1 *~il*fi~A -:J'IJ '/'f BOBBIN WINDER LINK RELEASING SPRING 

' 35 70096 * * * * 1 Rt~ilf.a:JIIlL-t:' '/ STOP STUD 
36 70097C * * * * 1 * ~ Il)l {;j-flj ( $Jl) BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET COMPLETE 
37 12738 * * * * 1 :>%~~0-7-AI-'// \-.fli STOPPER PLATE 
38 10650 * * * * 1 *~~l:l-7-AI-'//\-.fli.Lt6f:>:td.t.:. SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0 

l 39 15055 * * * * 4 Rt~IIJlf;tflil.t.tlf):fd.t.:. SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0 

I 

I 
I 

I 
; 
I 

-18-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1-tli~ 1 
ACCESSORIES 1 

' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' 
fiJ 

\J 
22 

23 

11 

20 

19 

21 

2 3 

24 

-28BL-20-1 -SBL-20-1 
-28BL-30-1 -SBL-30-1 

--------25 

26 

r r----::-r / 

-19-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 
1 
I 

I 

' 

i . 
I 

! 
I 

i 
t 
I 
1 

' 
I 

! 

~ 

I 

' ' I 
l 
I 
I 
' 

! 
I 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

1>1-JI~ 1 
ACCESSORIES 1 

-I 
No. $~-~ 0 

~ 

PARTS NO. 
I 

...J 
co 
<XI 
I 

1 8132-A * 
2 N3324 * 
2 N3324 -
3 70141 * 
3 70141 -
4 19473 * 
5 8121 * 
6 8120 * 
7 8118 * 
8 19462 * 
9 11171 * 
10 6052 * 
11 11169 * 
12 11170 * 
13 10747 * 
14 19456 * 
15 19457 * 
16 19458 * 
17 19459 * 
18 19460 * 
19 10942 * 
20 8125 * 
21 11193 * 
22 13079 * 
23 70197 * 
24 10947 -
24 35254 * 
25 70377 * 
25 70171 -
26 6055 * 
26 6055 -

I -0 6 ('.! 

~ M 

~ co 
<XI co 
N <XI 
I I 

* * - * 
* -
- * 
* -

* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* - * 
* -
- * 
* -
- * 

I 
0 

~· 
M ~:g DESCRIPTION I 
...J 

QTY co 
<XI 
N 
I 

* 1 $8Mi7""r·;~?f>t ACCESSORIES PACK 

- 3 ~t DYX3 (#24) NEEDLE DYX3 (#24) 

* 6 ~t DYX3 (#24) NEEDLE DYX3 (#24) 

- 5 l!{t::::; BOBBIN 

* 10 l!{t::::; BOBBIN 

* 1 +*j-:711\- SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE) 

* 1 j-:711\-(lj\) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL) 

* 1 j-:711\-($) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE) 

* 1 t--:'711\-(j;:) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE) 

* 1 ;t:;lf:t-t-->7 DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 

* 3 t:.-:.::§:rt MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION PLATE 

* 6 t:.-:,i;!l:ft JtAf);;jctl,t.;. MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION PLATE WOOD SCREW 

* 3 t/~ BED HINGE 

* 6 t/~JtcV)tJ.(.;. BED HINGE SCREW 

* 1 1\PJt--:.-7 c 1/161>7'-) WRENCH (1/16 ") 

* 1 i'\PJ!.-/7 (2 2:')) WRENCH (2 mm) 

* 1 i'\PJ!.-/7 ( 2.5 2: 1)) WRENCH (2.5 mm) 

* 1 :t:::PJt--/7 ( 3 2: 1)) WRENCH (3 mm) 

* 1 1\PJt--:.-7 (4 2:1)) WRENCH (4 mm) 

* 1 :t:::PJt--/7 (5 2:')) WRENCH (5 mm) 

* 1 *-ft~ THREAD GUIDE 

* 1 jElJ~L.. OILER 

* 1 jElJ OIL 

* 2 <~~)(1 000 mm) CHAIN ( 1 000 mm) 

* 1 (~L)(90 mm) CHAIN (90 mm) 

* 1 *-ft-ct·;~t- THREAD STAND 
- 1 *-ft-ct·;~t- THREAD STAND 

- 1 jElJ §:It DRIP PAN 

* 1 )ElJ:)ll:lt DRIP PAN 

- 8 iT NAIL 

* 10 iT NAIL 

-20-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1tll~2 
ACCESSORIES 2 

15~ 

10 

-21-

14 

5 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ftJI~2 
ACCESSORIES 2 

I 
$~--i9-No. 0 

~ 

PARTS NO. ~ 
al 
co 
I 

1 70199DC * 
2 70199-A * 
3 70199-B * 
4 70199-C * 
5 28080 * 
6 70215 * 
7 70199-E * 
8 12386 * 
9 10776 * 
10 70199-D * 
11 28076 * 
12 10599 * 
13 12418 * 
14 70199-F * 
15 70199-G * 

~ 

I I 0 
~ 0 

~ M 

al ~ 
(X) al 
~ co 
I I 

* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 
* * 

b 
~· 

M ~:g DESCRIPTION 
~ 
al QTY 
(X) 
~ 
I 

* 1 "Jt.+:ff -F (*fl.) BELT GUARD COMPLETE 

* 1 "JL-f-.:t.i-FC:ti) BELT GUARD (RIGHT) 

* 1 "Jt-f-.:ff-F C:ti) BELT GUARD (LEFT) 

* 1 "Jt-t-:t.JI\- BELT GUARD COVER 

* 3 "JL-f-.:ff-FC:ti) C:ti).il:.6b~nC SCREW M5X0.8 L=6.0 

* 3 "JL-f-.:t.i -F .ll:.6b;:f:nC WOOD SCREW 

* 1 '"'JL-f-.:ff-F~;h.ll:.6bti BELT GUARD STAY 

* 2 "JL-f-.:ff -F~;h.ll:.6bti.ll:.6bnC SCREW 7 /32X32 L=9.0 

* 1 "JL-f-.:ff -F~;h.ll:.6bti.ll:.6b~-T·;;f-. WING NUT 

* 1 "Jt-f-.:ff -F~;h.ll:.6b:'i:fi BELT GUARD SUPPORT 

* 2 "JL-f-.:ff -F~;hlt.6b:'i:tlilt.6bnC SCREW M6X1 L=18 

* 2 "JL- f-.:ff -F~;h.ll:.6b:'i:fi.il:.d) nC '7 ·;;.Y-v- WASHER 

* 4 "'t-t-:t.J1 \-lt.6bnc SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0 

* 1 tm liJ :ff-F CJr.j) (CEJfl) AUXILIARY GUARD (FRONT) : for CE 

* 1 1mWJ:ff-Fc~) (CEJ'ID AUXILIARY GUARD (REAR) : for CE 

-22-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J.llj~~ 

PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE 

.. 

3 

-23-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



j}IJ~£ 
PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE 

- -I 6 - 6 I 
~:I: No. $~MB:iS- 0 e-J 0 M s:g DESCRIPTION e-J .!J M ~ 

PARTS NO. 
I I QTY ...J Ol ...J Ol 

Ol co ro 00 

'f e-J co e-J 
I I I 

1 30169 * * * * 1 ~l:l:l~7)f:15!- ADAPTOR FOR SYNCHRONIZER 
2 30170 * * * * 3 ~l:l:l371t':15!-.Ll:&i)tlt;. SCREW M4 x 0.7 L=16.0 
3 31208 * * * * 3 ~l±l~71t':15!-.Ll:&i)f;ftl~~ SPRING LOCK WASHER 
4 70189 * * * * 1 ~l:l:l ~ :1[;t t<f(i\!!D SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT 

-24-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 

"" 01 
I 

~ ...... .3:. 
. / -':.;'-:PC. 

TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS 
F 

.... ~ 
~ 

iitrtJ lit" (iitf*it) tj:ltf!Ijt 

GAUGE SIZE NEEDLE BAR VIBRATING 

WITH CLAMP PRESSER 
inch mm FOOT 

- 5 70225-03 70226-03 
1/4 6.4 70230 70250 

5/16 7.9 70232 70252 
- 8.3 70248 70268 

3/8 9.5 70233 70253 
- 10 70249 70269 

7/16 11.1 70234 70254 
1/2 12.7 70235 70255 
- 14 70236-B 70256-B 

9/16 14.3 70236-A 70256-A 
- 15 70225-01 70226-01 

5/8 15.9 70237 70257 
3/4 19.1 70238 70258 
7/8 I 22.2 70239 70259 

mz16 
25.4 70240 70260 
30.2 70241 

~~ 1-1/4 31.8 70242 
1-3/8 34.9 70243 
1-1/2 38.1 70244 702 
1-5/8 41.3 70225-05 70226-05 
1-3/4 44.5 70245 70265 

2 50.8 70246 70266 
2-114 57.2 70460 70465 
2-3/8 60.3 70247 70267 
2-1/2 63.5 70225-02 70226-02 

JW-28BL -20-1 I JW-28BL -30-1 

c ~ ~ ~ ~ __..... 
I~ 

*tf!Ijt iitt& ~L)iJ ~ tJj ( l.i:) ~t& (;fi) Jon·-tf-~· 

LIFTING THROAT 
PRESSER FOOT PLATE FEED DOG BED SLIDE (LEFT) BED SLIDE (RIGHT) FINGER GUARD 

70227-03 70228-03 70229-03 70218 70224 70219-02 
70270 70290 70310 70218 70224 70219-02 
70272 70292 70312 70348 70368 70219-02 
70288 70308 70328 70348 70368 70219-02 
70273 70293 70313 70333 70353 70219-03 
70289 70309 70329 70333 70353 70219-03 
70274 70294 70314 70335 70355 70219-04 
70275 70295 70315 70335 70355 70219-04 
70276 70296 70316-B 70335 70355 70219-04 
70276 70296 70316-A 70335 70355 70219-04 

70227-01 70228-01 70229-Q1 70337 70357 70219-04 
70277 70297 70317 70337 70357 70219-04 
70278 70298 70318 70338 70358 70219-05 
70279 70299 70319 70339 70359 70219-06 
7n'>on 70300 70320 70340 70360 70219 07 
70281 70301 70321 70342 70362 70219-09 
70282 70302 70322 70342 70362 70219-09 
70283 70303 70323-S 70343 70363 70219-09 
70284 70304 70324 70344 70364 70219-09 

70227-05 70228-05 70229-05 70341 70361 70219-08 
70285 70305 70325 70345 70365 -
70286 70306 70326-S 70346 70366 -
70470 70475 70480 70490 70485 -
70287 70307 70327 70347 70367 -

70227-02 70228-02 70229-02 70349 70369 -

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD. 
1-11-3 IMADO, TAITO-KU, TOKYO 111-8534, JAPAN 
TEL: +81-3-3872-6173 (Overseas Dept.) 
FAX:+81-3-3873-6596 
E-mail: export@seiko-sewing.cojp 
http: //www.seiko-sewing.cojp/ 

Part No. PB95100(1204) 
Rev. 3 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




